6-13-17

RESOLUTION NO. 12,580

A RESOLUTION TO ASSIGN DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND TRANSFER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TAX INCREMENT REBATE PAYMENTS TO NEW COOPERATIVE, INC. FROM PLATINUM GRAIN, LLC.

WHEREAS, Woodbury County, Iowa (the "County"), entered into a Development Agreement with Platinum Grain, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company ("Platinum"), on May 8, 2012 to provide a rebate of incremental taxes on a grain handling facility (the "Facility") at 2309 Highway 31, Anthon, Woodbury County, Iowa; and

WHEREAS, NEW Cooperative, Inc., an Iowa cooperative association ("NEW Cooperative"), desires to purchase the Facility and requests that the Development Agreement and therefore the economic development tax increment payments (the "Payments") be assigned and the Development Agreement transferred to NEW Cooperative for the reminder of the fiscal years, pursuant to Chapters 15A and 403 of the Code of Iowa, understanding that the aggregate, total amount of the Payments made collectively to Platinum and New Cooperative over ten fiscal years shall not exceed \$2,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the executed Development Agreement may not be amended or assigned by either party without the express permission of the other party; and

WHEREAS, Platinum requests that the Development Agreement and the Payments be assigned to NEW Cooperative.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa, as follows:

- Section 1. This Board approves the assignment of the Development Agreement and the transfer of remaining Payments to NEW Cooperative, subject in all respects to, and effective as of the closing of the sale of the Facility to NEW Cooperative.
- Section 2. A copy of the final, executed Purchased Agreement for the sale and purchase of the Facility shall be provided to Woodbury County.
- Section 3. This resolution is null and void and the assignment of the Development Agreement will not occur if the sale is not completed.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 13th day of June 2017.

By:

Matthew Ling, Woodbury County Chairman

Patrick Gill, County Auditor